

**SECTION : XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5840-41 OF 2012**  
**AND**  
**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5842 OF 2012**  
**AND**  
**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5843 OF 2012**

CHANDERPAL & ORS. ETC. ... APPELLANTS  
VERSUS  
UNION OF INDIA & ANR. ETC. ... RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that there are two common respondents in all the matters above-mentioned. Respondent No. 2 is represented by M/s. Saharya & Co., Advocates, respondent No. 1 has been served with notice but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed the statement of case so far.

It is lastly submitted that the matters above-mentioned are covered by the decision of this Hon'ble Court dated 17.12.2014 in C.A. No. 7525/2008 etc. and due to some technical fault the same could not be listed alongwith the said matters (As tagging was not shown in the new operating system).

The appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report for pre-final hearing.

DATED THIS, THE 27<sup>th</sup> day of JULY, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-  
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, Adv. Ch. No.  
M/s. Saharya & Co., Adv. Ch. No.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**